2012 and its implementing royal decrees.  
 For all disputes relating to the enforcement or interpretation of the Articles of 
Association, the courts of the district of Brussels will have sole jurisdiction. 

INITIAL CAPITAL 

The initial capital is set at one million two hundred thousand euros (€1,200,000.00), 
represented by one thousand two hundred (1,200) shares, without par value, each 
representing one thousand two hundredth of the initial capital Each share is immediately 
underwritten in cash by each of the appearing parties as follows: 

- The public limited company under Luxembourg law "TREETOP ASSET

[...]

MANAGEMENT SA" named and represented as stated above, up to 1,199 shares for a 
contribution of EUR 1,199,000.00, fully paid.  
- The public limited company under French law “AMUNDI" named and represented 
as stated above, up to 1 share, for a contribution of EUR 1,000.00, fully paid. 

Total: one thousand two hundred (1,200) shares. 

The funds, prior to the incorporation of the company, were filed with the CACEIS Bank 
Luxembourg - Brussels Branch, Avenue du Port 86C b/320 B-1000 Brussels, by payment 
or transfer to the special account number BE48 8170 0004 0327 opened in the name of